



GIG  
CYMRU  
NHS  
WALES

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol  
Hywel Dda  
University Health Board

Ein cyf/Our ref: FOI/6336/21  
Gofynnwch am/Please ask for: Rebecca Davies  
Rhif Ffôn /Telephone: 01267 239892  
E-bost/E-mail: [foi.hyweldda@wales.nhs.uk](mailto:foi.hyweldda@wales.nhs.uk)  
Dyddiad/Date: 23 July 2021

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda  
Adeilad Ystwyth  
Hafan Derwen  
Parc Dewi Sant  
Heol Fynnon Job  
Caerfyrddin  
Sir Gaerfyrddin  
SA31 3BB

Hywel Dda University Health Board  
Corporate Offices  
Ystwyth Building  
Hafan Derwen  
St David's Park  
Job's Well Road  
Carmarthen  
Carmarthenshire  
SA31 3BB

Wynne Jones  
By email: [cj-editor@biggeesblog.cymru](mailto:cj-editor@biggeesblog.cymru)

Dear Wynne

### Information requested under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Further to your request of 25 June 2021, in relation to the COVID-19 vaccination programme, I am now able to provide you with a response.

### Your request

1. Details of the training provided to clinicians [doctors and nurses] tasked with administering the experimental COVID-19 gene-editing treatments [vaccines] in Wales, and;
2. A copy of the literature provided to the general public, prior to receiving the treatment, to inform them of the risks of adverse reaction [including serious injury and death] to enable them to take *informed* decisions on whether they wish to receive the experimental mRNA / DNA based treatment, pending the end of Phase-3 trials in 2023.

### Our response

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) confirms that in order to be signed off as a Registered Immuniser, an individual is required to undertake compulsory training specific certification and E-Learning Modules. The certifications required include:
  - Resuscitation Level 1 or higher
  - Basic Life Saving (BLS)

---

Swyddfeydd Corfforaethol, Adeilad Ystwyth,  
Hafan Derwen, Parc Dewi Sant, Heol Fynnon Job,  
Caerfyrddin, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA31 3BB

Corporate Offices, Ystwyth Building,  
Hafan Derwen, St Davids Park, Job's Well Road,  
Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 3BB

Cadeirydd/ Chair  
**Miss Maria Battle**

Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive  
**Mr Steve Moore**

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda  
Hywel Dda University Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg Hywel Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment



GIG  
CYMRU  
NHS  
WALES

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol  
Hywel Dda  
University Health Board

- Anaphylaxis
  - Infection Prevention and Control
  - Core Knowledge for COVID-19 Vaccinators
  - COVID-19 mRNA Vaccine BNT162b2
  - Covid-19 Vaccine AstraZeneca
  - Covid-19 Vaccine Moderna
  - Manual Handling – Patient Moving
2. The information requested is already within the public domain and therefore, the UHB has applied an Exemption under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FoIA), as the information is accessible by another means. Patient information leaflets and booklets are available on the UHB's website.

For ease of reference, please click on the attached link, which will take you directly to the UHB's relevant information resources:

[Vaccine information resources and leaflets - Hywel Dda University Health Board \(nhs.wales\)](https://www.nhs.uk/healthboard/hywel-dda)

I trust this provides you with the information you require. However, should you be dissatisfied with the way your request has been handled by the UHB or you have other concerns, you have the right to appeal and request a review of our decision; you should write to:

Executive Director of Nursing, Quality and Patient Experience  
Hywel Dda University Health Board  
Corporate Offices  
Ystwyth Building  
Hafan Derwen  
St David's Park  
Job's Well Road  
Carmarthen  
Carmarthenshire/Sir Gaerfyrddin  
SA31 3BB

If following your review you remain dissatisfied with the outcome of your appeal, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the appeals procedure provided by Hywel Dda Health Board.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Churchill House  
Churchill Way

---

Swyddfeydd Corfforaethol, Adeilad Ystwyth,  
Hafan Derwen, Parc Dewi Sant, Heol Ffynnon Job,  
Caerfyrddin, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA31 3BB

Corporate Offices, Ystwyth Building,  
Hafan Derwen, St Davids Park, Job's Well Road,  
Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 3BB

Cadeirydd/ Chair  
**Miss Maria Battle**

Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive  
**Mr Steve Moore**

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda  
Hywel Dda University Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg Hywel Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment



GIG  
CYMRU  
NHS  
WALES

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol  
Hywel Dda  
University Health Board

Cardiff  
CF10 2HH

Most of the information provided by the UHB in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Hywel Dda University Local Health Board. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated on the information itself.

You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in copyright law, such as news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the copyright owner.

For information where the copyright is owned by Hywel Dda University Local Health Board, details of the conditions for re-use can be found on our website at <http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/862/page/52086>. For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the copyright owner to obtain their permission.

Yours sincerely

**Rebecca Davies**  
**Swyddog Rhyddid Gwybodaeth/Freedom of Information Officer**

---

Swyddfeydd Corfforaethol, Adeilad Ystwyth,  
Hafan Derwen, Parc Dewi Sant, Heol Ffynnon Job,  
Caerfyrddin, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA31 3BB

Corporate Offices, Ystwyth Building,  
Hafan Derwen, St Davids Park, Job's Well Road,  
Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 3BB

Cadeirydd/ Chair  
**Miss Maria Battle**

Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive  
**Mr Steve Moore**

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda  
Hywel Dda University Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg Hywel Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment